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CITY OF FIRCREST
ORDINANCE NO. 1682

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
FIRCREST, WASHINGTON, AMENDING SECTION 1 OF ORDINANCE
NO. 1670 AND FIRCREST MUNICIPAL CODE 6.08.130 RELATING TO
THE SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES FOR SOLID WASTE
COLLECTION.

WHEREAS, the City entered into a contract with Westside Disposal, Inc. (“Westside Disposal™)
on June 1, 1998 and has since approved six amendments thereto, including those identified in the
February 9, 2021 approval of Resolution No. 1790; and

WHEREAS, the City’s contract with Westside Disposal includes a disposal fee based on the
LRI rate, the June to June CPI-U, and a recycling commodity surcharge; and

WHEREAS, for 2022, the disposal fee decreased by $2.06 per ton or 1.22%, the June to June
CPI-U is 5.5%, and the recycling commodity surcharge increased by .09%; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it is in the best interest of the City to amend the
City’s rates, contained in Ordinance 1670 and Fircrest Municipal Code Section 6.08.130, to
accommodate those rate changes;

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST DOES
ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 1 of Ordinance 1670 and Section 6.08.130 FMC are hereby amended to
read as follows:

6.08.130 Schedule of Rates and Charges

Charges shall be made in accordance with the following schedule, which is adopted as the schedule
of rates and charges for solid waste collection, as billed on a monthly basis for weekly, or as
otherwise specified, pickup. Rates are shown below both with and without taxes. Taxes shall be
listed separately on billing statement and shall be applied to all rates. It shall be understood that
the rates without taxes shall be shown on billing statement and that some rounding may occur
when taxes are added.

MONTHLY RATE
Type of Service Pick-up Frequency without Taxes
Garbage toter rates below include up to: 3 Yard Waste
and 1 Recycling toters.
12 gal. Garbage Toter, curb weekly $19.31
24 gal. Garbage Toter, curb every-other week $17.94
24 gal. Garbage Toter, curb weekly $28.21
48 gal. Garbage Toter, curb every-other week $25.93
48 gal. Garbage Toter, curb weekly $39.11
64 gal. Garbage Toter, curb every-other week $32.40
64 gal. Garbage Toter, curb weekly $45.83
96 gal. Garbage Toter, curb weekly $59.93
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Recycling Toter, per unit (does not apply to accounts charged for Multi-family Recycling) Off-curb

Off-curb Garbage Charge (add to toter rate above) per toter
Up to 50' off-curb

Up to 100' off-curb

Over 100' off-curb

32 Gal. Occasional Extra Garbage Tags:
Yard Waste Toter, 64 or 96 gal., per unit

Late Payment Fee Minimum
Customer stop and restart fee:
Toter redelivery fee

Return trip charge:

Special pickups (requiring a special trip), per pickup
applies only to every-other week customers

12 gal. garbage toter

24 gal. garbage toter

48 gal. garbage toter

64 gal. garbage toter

96 gal. garbage toter

64 & 96 gal. yard waste toter

Extra on-route, off-week pickups (not requiring a special trip), per pickup

(applies only to every-other week customers)
24 gal. garbage toter
48 gal. garbage toter
64 gal. garbage toter

Commercial Containers Service

Monthly charges for regular weekly service — multiply rate times number of pickups per week (limited to 5

pickups per week)
1 cubic yard

1.5 cubic yard

2 cubic yard

3 cubic yard

4 cubic yard

6 cubic yard

Special, Occasional and Return trip Pickups, per pickup
1 cubic yard
1.5 cubic yard
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18.78
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36.42
17.62
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10.13
13.44
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533.80

34.39
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2 cubic yard S 53.82

3 cubic yard $ 73.75
4 cubic yard S 93.07
6 cubic yard S 131.03
Multi-family recycling charge, per unit: $ 6.53

(charged on all multi-family units)

Special Collection Services
Truck & Driver per hour S 116.09

Each additional man: S 49.94

Section 2. Severability. Should any part of this title be adjudged invalid for any reason, such
adjudication shall not affect the validity of this title as a whole or any part thereof.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective March 1, 2022 after passage,
approval, and publication as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FIRCREST, WASHINGTON, at
a regular meeting thereof this 8% day of February 2022.

APPROVERP
T 7 A ‘ Y/

Brett Wittnef, ayor

ATTEST:

Om-Yp,—

Jayn(\ﬁstn@;ﬂfcity Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LB
Hillary'J! Evans, City Attorney
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